
Susana Alcala Wood, City Attorney       Mindy Cuppy, City Clerk   John Colville, City Treasurer 
  Howard Chan, City Manager 

City Council Report 
915 I Street, 1st Floor 

Sacramento, CA 95814 
www.cityofsacramento.org 

File ID: 2018-00334  Published for 10-Day Review 02/22/2018 Review Item 01 

Title: (Agreement/Contract for Review) Change Order:  Shasta Park Water Facility 

Location: District 8 

Recommendation: Accept and publish for review a Resolution:  1) authorizing the City 
Manager or the City Manager’s designee to execute Change Order No. 7 to City Agreement 
No. 2016-1073 with Sierra National Construction, Inc., for an amount not-to-exceed 
$1,109,120, bringing the agreement’s total not-to-exceed amount to $13,536,863; 2) resetting 
the City Manager’s authority to issue Change Orders for the Agreement; and, 3) approving 
budget related transfers; and continuing to April 3, 2018 for approval. 

Contact: Ofelia Avalos, Project Manager, (916) 808-1474; Michelle Carrey, Supervising 
Engineer, (916) 808-1438; Dan Sherry, Engineering & Water Resources Division Manager, 
(916) 808-1419; Department of Utilities

Presenter: None 

Attachments:  
1-Description/Analysis
2-Resolution
3-Change Order No. 7

Page 1 of 12

http://www.cityofsacramento.org/


File ID: 2018-00334 Review Item 01 

Published for 10-Day Review 02/22/2018 
powered by Legistar™ 

City of Sacramento 

Description/Analysis 

Issue Detail: Staff recommends Council approve Change Order No. 7 with Sierra National 
Construction, Inc. for the City Agreement No. 2016-1073, to complete the construction of Well 
167 and make modifications to the Shasta Park Water Facility per the City-directed changes to 
meet future water demands.   

Policy Considerations:  This Change Order exceeds the City Manager’s approval authority 
and requires Council approval.   

Economic Impacts:  This Change Order is expected to create 4.44 total jobs (2.55 direct jobs 
and 1.89 jobs through indirect and induced activities) and create $684,809.51 in total economic 
output ($431,640.67 of direct output and another $253,168.84 of output through indirect and 
induced activities). 

The indicated economic impacts are estimates calculated using a calculation tool developed by 
the Center for Strategic Economic Research (CSER).  CSER utilized the IMPLAN input-output 
model (2009 coefficients) to quantify the economic impacts of a hypothetical $1 million of 
spending in various construction categories within the City of Sacramento in an average one-
year period.  Actual impacts could differ significantly from the estimates and neither the City of 
Sacramento nor CSER shall be held responsible for consequences resulting from such 
differences. 

Environmental Considerations:  An Initial Study, Mitigated Negative Declaration, and a 
Mitigation Reporting Program were prepared for this project in accordance with the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  The City Council adopted the Mitigated Negative 
Declaration and Mitigation Reporting Program on May 22, 2012 (Resolution No. 2012-138). No 
additional environmental review is required. 

Sustainability:  The project has been reviewed for consistency with the goals, policies, and 
targets of the Sustainability Master Plan and the 2035 General Plan.  The project will advance 
these goals, policies, and targets by ensuring that the City continues to provide a safe, clean, 
and reliable water supply to its customers. 

Commission/Committee Action:  Not applicable. 

Rationale for Recommendation:  The proposed change order is needed to complete the 
construction of Shasta Park Well 167 and necessary adjustments to the Shasta Park Water 
Facility to accommodate this new well. 

Page 2 of 12

http://www.legistar.com/


File ID: 2018-00334 Review Item 01 

Published for 10-Day Review 02/22/2018 
powered by Legistar™ 

City of Sacramento 

  

  

The City received grant funding to install Well 167 and its original location was not feasible due 
to water quality issues.  The original plan for the Shasta Water Facility was designed to allow 
for a future additional well to be added and this site was identified as the alternative location for 
Well 167 in order to meet the deadlines for grant funding. Well 167 will double the capacity of 
this water facility and work towards the goal of the City’s Well Masterplan. 
 
Financial Considerations:  The Shasta Park Water Facility has an original contract not-to-
exceed amount of $11,595,790.  The net change by previous change orders in the amount of 
$831,953, increased the contract not-to-exceed amount to $12,427,743.  Proposed Change 
Order No. 7 in the amount of $1,109,120 will increase the contract not-to-exceed amount to 
$13,536,863.   
 
Staff is recommending the budget transfers below. In order to facilitate this transfer, staff is 
also recommending the reallocation of the existing expenses in the FWTP Groundwater Well 
(Z14120200) project from the Water Reimbursable fund (6205) to the Water fund (6005). 
Funding for the FWTP Groundwater Well (Z14120200) has been identified from FWTP 
Improvements (Z14130200). The grant funding associated with the FWTP Groundwater Well 
(Z14120200) project will be reallocated to the Shasta Water Park Facility (Z14005400) project.  
Sufficient funds will be available to execute the change order and complete the project upon 
completion of the recommended budget transfers and reallocation of expenses. 
 

Project No. Project Name Fund Amount 
Z14130200 FWTP Improvements 6005 (755,000) 
Z14120200 FWTP Ground Water Well 6005 755,000 
Z14120200 FWTP Ground Water Well 6205 (988,198) 
Z14005400 Shasta Park Water Facility 6205 988,198 

 
There are no General Funds planned or allocated for these projects. 
 
Local Business Enterprise (LBE):   Sierra National is an LBE. 
 
Background:  The 2005 Water Master Plan concluded that a finished water reservoir should 
be constructed in the southeast portion of Sacramento to help maintain service pressure 
through peak demand periods, and to provide additional emergency and fire suppression water 
supply.   
 
The original Shasta Park Reservoir Project (Project) includes the construction, operation and 
maintenance of an above-ground four million-gallon water reservoir, groundwater well, water 
treatment system, and pump station on a 5.31-acre parcel.  This change order will add a 
second ground water well which will double the capacity of this water facility. Each 

Page 3 of 12

http://www.legistar.com/


File ID: 2018-00334 Review Item 01 

Published for 10-Day Review 02/22/2018 
powered by Legistar™ 

City of Sacramento 

  

  

groundwater well will have a capacity of two million gallons per day.  Other site improvements 
will include a perimeter wall and landscaping.   
 
The Shasta Park Water Facility project went out to bid on April 18, 2016 and bids were opened 
on June 1.  The project was awarded to the lowest responsible bidder which was Sierra 
National Construction, Inc. with a bid of $11,595,790 on September 9, 2016. 
Change Order No. 4 went to Council on June 25, 2017 and authorized the contractor to begin 
construction of the second groundwater well (Well 167) at the Shasta Park Reservoir facility.  
This location was selected as an alternative for the use of Prop 84 grant funds that were 
intended for a groundwater well that was to be constructed at the Fairbairn Water Treatment 
Plant (FWTP). This change order mainly compensated the contractor for drilling and 
encasement of the second well. Future change orders would cover the remaining costs of Well 
167. 
 
Change Order No. 5 compensated the contractor for adding equipment (radar units and high-
level float) to the Methane Structure and Reservoir for improved operations control, foundation 
improvements beneath the filter tanks and control building, adding an NSF-61 coating to 
several structures, additional conductor drilling and casing required by Sacramento County, 
and minor control building modifications. 
 
Change Order No. 6 compensated the contractor for modifications to the Shasta Park Water 
Facility’s control panel and instrumentation required due to the addition of Well 167. 
 
Change Order No. 7 compensates the contractor for additional construction components of 
Well 167 and modifications to the Water Facility. These modifications include the addition of 
the third water filter and required water pipe fluoride room secondary containment coating 
system improvements; PLC, SCADA and Motor Control Center modifications; the well pump, 
motor, pump pedestal and appurtenances for Well 167, the well’s interconnection site and 
accessory piping for the chlorine, camera panel design, potholing, and cathodic protection for 
the new water main.  This change order is needed to continue the construction of Well 167 and 
complete the Shasta Park Water Facility.  

 

Page 4 of 12

http://www.legistar.com/


RESOLUTION NO. 2018-

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council

April 3, 2018

Approving a Change Order for the Shasta Park Water Facility and Approving Budget 
Related Transfers

BACKGROUND

A. The 2005 Water Master Plan concluded that a finished water reservoir should be
constructed in the southeast portion of Sacramento to help maintain service pressure
through peak demand periods, and to provide additional emergency and fire
suppression water supply.

B. The Shasta Park Water Facility project went out to bid on April 18, 2016 and bids were
opened on June 1.  The project was awarded to the lowest responsible bidder which
was Sierra National Construction, Inc. with a bid of $11,595,790 on September 9, 2016.

C. The original Shasta Park Reservoir Project (Project) includes the construction, operation
and maintenance of an above-ground four million gallon water reservoir, groundwater
well, water treatment system, and pump station on a 5.31 acre parcel.  This change
order will add a second ground water well which will double the capacity of this water
facility. Each groundwater well will have a capacity of two million gallons per day.  Other
site improvements will include a perimeter wall and landscaping.

D. Change Order No. 4 went to Council on June 25, 2017 and authorized the contractor to
begin construction of the second groundwater well (Well 167) at the Shasta Park
Reservoir facility.  This location was selected as an alternative for the use of Prop 84
grant funds that were intended for a groundwater well that was to be constructed at the
Fairbairn Water Treatment Plant (FWTP). This change order mainly compensated the
contractor for the drilling and encasement of this second well. Future change orders
would cover the remaining costs of Well 167.

Page 5 of 12



E. This change order No. 7 compensates the contractor for additional construction 
components of Well 167 which will double the capacity of this water facility. It includes 
the addition of the third water filter, fluoride room secondary containment improvements, 
PLC, SCADA and Motor Control Center modifications, the well pump, motor, pump 
pedestal and appurtenances, the well’s interconnection site and accessory piping for the 
chlorine, the camera panel design, potholing, cathodic protection for the new water main 
and other site improvements.  This change order is needed to continue the construction 
of Well 167.

F. The reallocation of expenses in the FWTP Groundwater Well (Z14120200), from the 
Water Reimbursable fund (6205) to the Water fund (6005) is required to facilitate the 
budget transfers for the Shasta Park Water Facility (Z14005400) project. 

G. Budget transfers are required to provide sufficient funds to complete the second ground 
water well for the Shasta Park Water Facility (Z14005400) project and to facilitate the
reallocation expenses in the FWTP Groundwater Well (Z14120200) project.

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL 
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Manager or the City Manager’s designee is authorized to execute 
Change Order No. 7 to City Agreement No. 2016-1073 with Sierra National 
Construction, Inc., for an amount not-to-exceed $1,109,120.

Section 2. The following budget transfers are approved:

Project No. Project Name Fund Amount
Z14130200 FWTP Improvements 6005 (755,000)
Z14120200 FWTP Ground Water Well 6005 755,000
Z14120200 FWTP Ground Water Well 6205 (988,198)
Z14005400 Shasta Park Water Facility 6205 988,198

Section 3. Reallocation of expenses from the Water Reimbursable fund (6205) to the Water 
fund (6005) in the FWTP Groundwater Well (Z14120200) project are approved.

Section 4. The City Manager’s authority for City Agreement No. 2016-1073 with Sierra 
National Construction, Inc is reset.

Page 6 of 12



Adopted by the City of Sacramento City Council on April 3, 2018, by the following vote:

Ayes: 

Noes:

Abstain:

Absent:

Attest:

The presence of an electronic signature certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy 
as approved by the Sacramento City Council.

Page 7 of 12



Page 8 of 12



Page 9 of 12



Page 10 of 12



Page 11 of 12



Page 12 of 12


	Review Item 01-(Agreement/Contract for Review) Change Order:  Shasta Park Water Facility 
	1-Description/Analysis
	2-Resolution
	3-Change Order No.7




